Section 1234 of the Disaster Recovery Reform Act of 2018 (“DRRA”) for the purpose of 

supporting local communities in undertaking hazard mitigation projects; and 

WHEREAS, Owensboro Grain Holding Company, Inc. (“Owensboro Grain”) 

desires to apply for funds in the amount of Eleven Million Four Hundred Sixty-Five 

Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Eight Dollars ($11,465,438.00) from FEMA so that it can 

construct a 1400’ sheet pile wall on the south bank of the Ohio River to ensure the 

continued stability of its facilities; and 

WHEREAS, Owensboro Grain agrees to be solely responsible for the local share 

of twenty-five percent (25%) of the project cost in the amount of Two Million Eight 

Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars ($2,866,359.00); and 

WHEREAS, the City of Owensboro will act as a conduit for obtaining the funds 

from FEMA and disbursing them to Owensboro Grain for its use in accordance with an 

Agreement concerning said matter. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE CITY OF OWENSBORO, 

KENTUCKY, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. The Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the City of 

Owensboro to accept Eleven Million Four Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Four Hundred 

Thirty-Eight Dollars ($11,465,438.00) from FEMA. 

Section 2. The Board of Commissioners further authorizes the City of 

Owensboro to disburse the funds to Owensboro Grain for its use in constructing a 1400’ 

sheet pile wall on the south bank of the Ohio River to ensure the continued stability of